

No. 23-60069

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,
PENNSYLVANIA, AND WISCONSIN; THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA;
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the United
States Environmental Protection Agency

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH A. BRODY

Assistant Solicitor General

MORGAN A. COSTELLO

CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL

Assistant Attorneys General

Environmental Protection Bureau

of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6167

elizabeth.brody1@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 22, 2023

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Interstate Ozone Pollution and the Good Neighbor Provision.....	3
B. State Implementation Plan Submissions from Texas, Mississippi, and Louisiana	6
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I	
THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM FRAMEWORK RELIES ON EPA’S SUBSTANTIVE ROLE TO PROTECT DOWNWIND STATES FROM UPWIND POLLUTION	10
POINT II	
EPA PROPERLY USED UPDATED MODELING TO CONFIRM DISAPPROVAL OF THE STATE IMPLEMENTATION PLANS	21
A. EPA’s Consideration of Updated Modeling Was Consistent with the Core Purpose of the Good Neighbor Provision.....	22
B. EPA’s Delayed Action on SIP Submissions Does Not Preclude It from Considering Up-to-Date Modeling Data.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Pollution Control Dist. of Jefferson Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 739 F.2d 1071 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14-15
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	13
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 15, 20
<i>Bunker Hill Co. v. EPA</i> , 572 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>District Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Environmental Improvement Div. of the N.M. Health & Env’t Dep’t v. Marshall</i> , 661 F.2d 860 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18-19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	4-5, 10, 13, 22, 27
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....	19-20
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....	19-20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13, 18
<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Mississippi Comm’n on Natural Res. v. Costle</i> , 625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10, 15, 20
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	28
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Pharmaceutical Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 25

Cases **Page(s)**

Texas v. EPA,
726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 13

Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
421 U.S. 60 (1975)..... 24

Wisconsin v. EPA,
938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 22, 24

Laws

42 U.S.C.
§ 1857c-5(a) (1970) 14
§ 7410(a) 5, 11, 18, 22
§ 7410(c) 6, 17, 19
§ 7410(k)..... 5-6, 11-12, 16-18
§ 7410(l)..... 12
§ 7426(b)..... 18, 28
§ 7604(a)..... 26

Administrative Materials

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 6

87 Fed. Reg. 9,545 (Feb. 22, 2022) 7

87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022) 7, 12-13

87 Fed. Reg. 64,412 (Oct. 25, 2022)..... 26

88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) 1, 8, 21, 26

88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023) 3, 8, 19

Miscellaneous Authorities*	Page(s)
Comment Letter from Att’ys Gen. (June 21, 2022), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf	5
Comments of WildEarth Guardians on EPA Ozone Transport Modeling in Dkt. No. EPA-R06-OAR-2021-0801 (Apr. 25, 2022), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-R06-OAR-2021-0801-0042/attachment_1.pdf	23
EPA, <i>Health Effects of Ozone Pollution</i> (last updated May 24, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution	3
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	13-14
Karl James Simon, <i>The Application and Adequacy of the Clean Air Act in Addressing Interstate Ozone Transport</i> , 5 <i>Env’tl. Law</i> . 129 (1998).....	14
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 2341 (1996)	14
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	4, 12-13, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, State of Louisiana Energy Risk Sector Profile (Mar. 2021), https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2021-09/Louisiana Energy Sector Risk Profile.pdf	13
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 2015 Ozone NAAQS Interstate Transport SIP Disapprovals - Response to Comment Document (2023), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0663-0083/content.pdf	14

*All websites last visited August 22, 2023.

Miscellaneous Authorities*	Page(s)
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Air Quality Modeling Technical Support Document: 2015 Ozone NAAQS SIP Disapproval Final Action</i> (2023), https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0663-0085/content.pdf	4
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Good Neighbor Plan for the 2015 Ozone NAAQS (Mar. 15, 2023), https://www.epa.gov/csapr/good-neighbor-plan-2015-ozone-naaqs	8
